Founders’ Message

It gives me great pleasure to share the annual report of 2013-14 with all of you. As always
this year also has been a very fulfilling year and our reach and impact has increased. We
were also able to scale up our work.

We are very happy to share with you that at the time of writing this message that we
have now started a new initiative in Institute for Child Health, Egmore, Chennai. In this
program we are providing corrective shoes for children with birth defects. Though on one
hand we feel very pained fo see such tiny tots having to be go though the trauma but it
also gives us immense satisfaction that we are preventing a life long crippling condition

We would like to thank Samudaya Foundation, Scope International, Give India,
Mr V Sriraman, Mr L.N.Vijayaraghavan , Mr C.C Paarthipan, Dr.Indira Govindan and Mr
Jayaraman and all our other donors for their generous contribution.

Thanking you all for helping us reach out

Regards

Sowmya simhan

15.11.2014



Prevention

Eye camp was conducted on 1.8.2013 at Thanthai Periyar Govt. Higher Secondary
School Puzhuthivakkam,Chennai-91 in partnership with Sankara Nethralaya. 150 children
were screened.31 were given for glasses and 3 were referred to base hospital.

Rehabilitation

We have distributed 23 tricycles,15 calipers to adult users, 10 children were given walkers
and ankle foot orthosis and corrective shoes, 105 MCR chappals were given to leprosy
cured persons and two wheel chairs to adult disabled persons.

Training programs

We have conducted 1 frianing programs in Cycle assembling and servicing.

Place of frainbing Month Number of persons | Number of persons
trained rehabilitated
Tiruvallur October 15 5

Self employment/Micro ventures/Employment

Name Number of persons reached

Sewing machine 11

Cycle shops

Scooter for self emplyment

Motor for loom

NGILMES

Computer

Events

International Day of Persons with disabilities

On December 14™ Saturday, we observed the “International Day of Persons with
Disability” at Maharashtra Bhavan,Vepery,Chennai-7between 3.00 pm to 5.00pm.

Mr.CC Paarthipan,Chairman, Caplin Point Laboratories Ltd was the Chief Guest.




Mr. L.N.Vijayaraghavan,IAS(Retd.),Former Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of
TamilNadu presided over the function,Mr. V.Sriraman,Past President, Rotary Club of
Madras Downtown delivered the special address.Ms. P.Madhavi Latha,General Secretary,
Paralympics Swimming Association of TamilNadu,was the guest of honour

Musical entertainment by CHORDS and a magic show was also oprganised.
This event was attended by GLRI- German Hospital,Arni-St.Joseph Convent,
Sri Arunodyam, Andhara Mahila Sabha, Life Help Centre

Events Co sponsored

A mega inter district sports event organized by Tamil Nadu Federation of Disabled
persons was co sponsored by us

Disability Awareness

A calendar was brought out with paintings of differently abled persons to create an
awareness on the abilities of persons with disabilities. Artists featured were Mr
Velayutham, leprosy cured, Ms Manasi, Mr Lokesh, Ms Suvedha, Mr Karthikeyan-hearing
and speech impaired, Ms Sandhya-mouth artist



Financials

SUKRITI SOCIAL FOUNDATION

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2014

LIABILITIES

Corpus Fund

Excess of Income over Expenditure
Contingency Fund

Loans

Outstanding liabilities

ASSETS

Fixed Assets

Bank of Maharastra 20017963656
Bank of Maharastra 20017966056
Cash in hand

Loans & Advances

Rental Advance

TDS

Investment- Fixed Deposit
Corpus Fund

Contingency Fund

Short Term Deposit

Accrued Interest on FD

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2014

INCOME

Donation Receipts - in Cash

Bank Interest-Bank Of Maharastra
FD interest

EXPENDITURE

Expenditure towards the objects of the trust

Expenses of the trust

Excess of Income/(Expenditure) of the Trust

"AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE"

PLACE: CHENNAI
DATE : 30/09/2014

213,353.00

540,321.30

700,000.00

34,305.00

49,125.00
57,450.08
382,210.00
64,526.00
13,934.70
3,500.00
16,250.00
3,736.00
380,000.00
400,000.00
150,000.00
65,497.52

1,537,104.30  1,537,104.30

1,283,052.00

15,654.00

37,308.52
582,499.57
68,255.00
685,259.95

1,336,014.52  1,336,014.52

FOR SANJIV SHAH & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS



RECEIPT

OPENING BALANCE

RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR 2013-2014

Cash on Hand
Bank Balance

Bank Interest

Donation Received - Cash

Loan Received

"AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE"

PLACE: CHENNAI
DATE : 30/09/2014

AMOUNT(RS.PS)

PAYMENT

752.70
69,187.00

15,654.00
1,335,052.00
10,000.00

1,430,645.70

Jabadurai
Prema V Sankar
Ganga Bhavani
Fixed Deposit

Bank Charges

Books & Periodicals

General Expenses

Postage & Courier

Printing & Stationery

Repairs and Maintenance

Salary

Staff Welfare

System Maintainence & Servicing
Telephone Charges

Traveling & Conveyance

Website Development

Welfare of Disabled

Welfare of Disabled-IDPD Programme
Mobility Aids

Prevention of Disability

Training Programmes

Nutrition Meal

Loan Repaid
CLOSING BALANCE

Cash on Hand
Bank Balance

FOR SANJIV SHAH & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

AMOUNT(RS.PS)

2,000.00
1,273.00
2,000.00
325,000.00

2.00
250.00
2,000.00
5,027.00
1,614.00
4,240.00
30,571.00
1,272.00
9,250.00
320.00
7,852.00
2,850.00
340,502.00
54,316.00
115,550.00
28,810.00
19,276.00
6,000.00

10,000.00

13,934.70
446,736.00

1,430,645.70




Compliance Reporting

1.Salary paid to the head of the organization-NIL
2.Remuneration and Reimbursement to Board members-NIL
3.Highest paid full time staff-Rs 5000/pm-Male

4.Lowest paid full time staff-Rs 3000/pm-Female

5.Total number of staff members-2male/1 female

6.Total cost of international travel-Nil

7.Total cost of national travel-Nil

FOR SANJIV SHAH &

PLACE: CHENNAI ASSOCIATES
DATE : 30/09/2014 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
-sd-

G. RAMAKRISHNAN
PARTNER

For Sukriti Social Foundation
_Sd_

Sowmya Simhan
Rajalakshmi Ramakrishnan



Board
Founder Trustee — Sowmya Simhan

A management professional, Sowmya Simhan is differently-abled and has over a decade of involvement
in social work. She established the Sukriti Social Foundation in 2006.

Founder Trustee — Rajalakshmi Ramakrishnan

A philanthropist, Rajalakshmi Ramakrishnan is associated with many voluntary organisations working in
the areas of care for the aged and disability.

Trustee — S. Gunasingh

Gunasingh works with Chettinad Cement and has been involved with Sukriti Social Foundation since its
inception

Trustee — S. Swaminathan

A graduate from the Institute of Rural Management Anand (IRMA), Swami has work experience with the
NGO sector from 2000 and is a communication consultant.

Advisor - Neenu Kewlani

A well-known disability activist based in Mumbai, Neenu is a differently-abled, multi-dimensional
corporate professional with experience in the areas of administration, HR and marketing.

%k %k %



Appeal
Lend A Hand. Support our Push for Better Mobility, Livelihoods,

Sukriti works with the support of people like you. Below, you will see a list of options. We invite you to
see the list and support us in the ways you can.

We would also like to take some more of your time and draw your attention to two special
requirements.

Mobility and livelihoods are two key ways to empower the differently abled and to help change their
lives. These are also the areas we focus most on.

We deliver mobility aids that help the differently abled get around more easily and comfortably. Read
our case study about Veeraraghavan and you will see that we give aids that truly deliver such ease and
comfort. These aids are costlier but are far more useful for the differently abled.

We also address the twin challenges of livelihood opportunities and skills or employability. Through
trainings such as the bicycle assembly and servicing, beaded jewellery, paper bag making we strive to
build skills that ultimately translate into micro enterprises or jobs.

Both options go a long way in empowering a differently abled person. They can lead to long-term
change and improvement in their lives.

Lend your hand too. And help us create enduring change. E-mail or call us to discuss the ways in which
you can make a difference.

You can also support our work by shopping at http://www.etsy.com/shop/dharmakarmaarts

DharmaKarmaArts is the venture of a US-based Indian who makes and sells original, handmade, Indian
inspired jewellery, yoga art in watercolour, sari wall art in mixed media, decorative wooden boxes and
scarves made from Kanchipuram silk sarees.

Finally, you can also donate online through http://www.giveindia.org/m-1201-sukriti-social-
foundation.aspx

HOW YOU CAN HELP
(All contribution amounts in Indian Rupees)

e Spectacles for an aged person: Rs.250
e MCR Footwear: Rs. 300

e Crutches: Rs.750

e  Wheelchair: Rs.4500

e (Calipers: Rs.4500

e Artificial Limbs: Rs.5000

e Self-employment Program: Rs.10,000
e  Cycle Training Program: Rs.20000

Cheques favouring Sukriti Social Foundation may be sent to the address below:


http://www.etsy.com/shop/dharmakarmaarts
http://www.giveindia.org/m-1201-sukriti-social-foundation.aspx
http://www.giveindia.org/m-1201-sukriti-social-foundation.aspx

Sukriti Social Foundation

183/10, Breeze Apartments
Poonamallee High Road

Kilpauk

Chennai 600 010, Tamilnadu, INDIA
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