Founders' Message

It gives me great pleasure to share the annual report of 2013-14 with all of you. As always this year also has been a very fulfilling year and our reach and impact has increased. We were also able to scale up our work.

We are very happy to share with you that at the time of writing this message that we have now started a new initiative in Institute for Child Health, Egmore, Chennai. In this program we are providing corrective shoes for children with birth defects. Though on one hand we feel very pained to see such tiny tots having to be go though the trauma but it also gives us immense satisfaction that we are preventing a life long crippling condition

We would like to thank Samudaya Foundation, Scope International, Give India, Mr V Sriraman, Mr L.N.Vijayaraghavan, Mr C.C Paarthipan, Dr.Indira Govindan and Mr Jayaraman and all our other donors for their generous contribution.

Thanking you all for helping us reach out

Regards

Sowmya simhan

15.11.2014

Prevention

Eye camp was conducted on 1.8.2013 at Thanthai Periyar Govt. Higher Secondary School, Puzhuthivakkam, Chennai-91 in partnership with Sankara Nethralaya. 150 children were screened. 31 were given for glasses and 3 were referred to base hospital.

Rehabilitation

We have distributed 23 tricycles,15 calipers to adult users, 10 children were given walkers and ankle foot orthosis and corrective shoes, 105 MCR chappals were given to leprosy cured persons and two wheel chairs to adult disabled persons.

Training programs

We have conducted 1 trianing programs in Cycle assembling and servicing.

Place of trainbing	Month	Number of persons	Number of persons
Tiruvallur	October	trained 15	rehabilitated 5

Self employment/Micro ventures/Employment

Name	Number of persons reached
Sewing machine	11
Cycle shops	4
Scooter for self emplyment	2
Motor for loom	1
Computer	2

Events

International Day of Persons with disabilities

On December 14th Saturday, we observed the "International Day of Persons with Disability" at Maharashtra Bhavan, Vepery, Chennai-7between 3.00 pm to 5.00pm.

Mr.CC Paarthipan, Chairman, Caplin Point Laboratories Ltd was the Chief Guest.

Mr. L.N.Vijayaraghavan, IAS(Retd.), Former Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of TamilNadu presided over the function, Mr. V.Sriraman, Past President, Rotary Club of Madras Downtown delivered the special address. Ms. P. Madhavi Latha, General Secretary, Paralympics Swimming Association of TamilNadu, was the guest of honour

Musical entertainment by CHORDS and a magic show was also oprganised. This event was attended by GLRI- German Hospital, Arni-St. Joseph Convent, Sri Arunodyam, Andhara Mahila Sabha, Life Help Centre

Events Co sponsored

A mega inter district sports event organized by Tamil Nadu Federation of Disabled persons was co sponsored by us

Disability Awareness

A calendar was brought out with paintings of differently abled persons to create an awareness on the abilities of persons with disabilities. Artists featured were Mr Velayutham, leprosy cured, Ms Manasi, Mr Lokesh, Ms Suvedha, Mr Karthikeyan-hearing and speech impaired, Ms Sandhya-mouth artist

Financials

SUKRITI SOCIAL FOUNDATION BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2014					
LIABILITIES					
Corpus Fund		213,353.00			
Excess of Income over Expenditure		540,321.30			
Contingency Fund		700,000.00			
Loans		34,305.00			
Outstanding liabilities		49,125.00			
<u>ASSETS</u>					
Fixed Assets	57,450.08				
Bank of Maharastra 20017963656	382,210.00				
Bank of Maharastra 20017966056	64,526.00				
Cash in hand	13,934.70				
Loans & Advances	3,500.00				
Rental Advance	16,250.00				
TDS	3,736.00				
Investment- Fixed Deposit					
Corpus Fund	380,000.00				
Contingency Fund	400,000.00				
Short Term Deposit	150,000.00				
Accrued Interest on FD	65,497.52				
	1,537,104.30	1,537,104.30			
	· · ·	· · ·			
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2014					
INCOME					
Donation Receipts - in Cash		1,283,052.00			
Bank Interest-Bank Of Maharastra		15,654.00			
FD interest		37,308.52			
		,			
EXPENDITURE					
Expenditure towards the objects of the trust	582,499.57				
Expenses of the trust	68,255.00				
Excess of Income/(Expenditure) of the Trust	685,259.95				
	1,336,014.52	1,336,014.52			
	72.2.7.2.2.2.2	, ,			
#AO DED OUR DEDOOT OF EVEN DATE!					

"AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE"

PLACE: CHENNAI FOR SANJIV SHAH & ASSOCIATES
DATE: 30/09/2014 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR 2013-2014

<u>RECEIPT</u>	AMOUNT(RS.PS)	<u>PAYMENT</u>	AMOUNT(RS.PS)
OPENING BALANCE			
Cash on Hand	752.70	Jabadurai	2,000.00
Bank Balance	69,187.00	Prema V Sankar	1,273.00
		Ganga Bhavani	2,000.00
Bank Interest	15,654.00	Fixed Deposit	325,000.00
Donation Received - Cash	1,335,052.00		
Loan Received	10,000.00	Bank Charges	2.00
		Books & Periodicals	250.00
		General Expenses	2,000.00
		Postage & Courier	5,027.00
		Printing & Stationery	1,614.00
		Repairs and Maintenance	4,240.00
		Salary	30,571.00
		Staff Welfare	1,272.00
		System Maintainence & Servicing	9,250.00
		Telephone Charges	320.00
		Traveling & Conveyance	7,852.00
		Website Development	2,850.00
		Welfare of Disabled	340,502.00
		Welfare of Disabled-IDPD Programme	54,316.00
		Mobility Aids	115,550.00
		Prevention of Disability	28,810.00
		Training Programmes	19,276.00
		Nutrition Meal	6,000.00
		Loan Repaid	10,000.00
		CLOSING BALANCE	
		Cash on Hand	13,934.70
		Bank Balance	446,736.00
	1,430,645.70		1,430,645.70

[&]quot;AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE"

PLACE: CHENNAI DATE: 30/09/2014

FOR SANJIV SHAH & ASSOCIATES CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Compliance Reporting

- 1. Salary paid to the head of the organization-NIL
- 2.Remuneration and Reimbursement to Board members-NIL
- 3. Highest paid full time staff-Rs 5000/pm-Male
- 4.Lowest paid full time staff-Rs 3000/pm-Female
- 5.Total number of staff members-2male/1 female
- 6.Total cost of international travel-Nil
- 7. Total cost of national travel-Nil

PLACE: CHENNAI DATE: 30/09/2014

FOR SANJIV SHAH & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

-sd-

G. RAMAKRISHNAN PARTNER

For Sukriti Social Foundation -sd-

Sowmya Simhan Rajalakshmi Ramakrishnan

Board

Founder Trustee - Sowmya Simhan

A management professional, Sowmya Simhan is differently-abled and has over a decade of involvement in social work. She established the Sukriti Social Foundation in 2006.

Founder Trustee – Rajalakshmi Ramakrishnan

A philanthropist, Rajalakshmi Ramakrishnan is associated with many voluntary organisations working in the areas of care for the aged and disability.

Trustee – S. Gunasingh

Gunasingh works with Chettinad Cement and has been involved with Sukriti Social Foundation since its inception

Trustee – S. Swaminathan

A graduate from the Institute of Rural Management Anand (IRMA), Swami has work experience with the NGO sector from 2000 and is a communication consultant.

Advisor - Neenu Kewlani

A well-known disability activist based in Mumbai, Neenu is a differently-abled, multi-dimensional corporate professional with experience in the areas of administration, HR and marketing.

Appeal

Lend A Hand. Support our Push for Better Mobility, Livelihoods,

Sukriti works with the support of people like you. Below, you will see a list of options. We invite you to see the list and support us in the ways you can.

We would also like to take some more of your time and draw your attention to two special requirements.

Mobility and livelihoods are two key ways to empower the differently abled and to help change their lives. These are also the areas we focus most on.

We deliver mobility aids that help the differently abled get around more easily and comfortably. Read our case study about Veeraraghavan and you will see that we give aids that truly deliver such ease and comfort. These aids are costlier but are far more useful for the differently abled.

We also address the twin challenges of livelihood opportunities and skills or employability. Through trainings such as the bicycle assembly and servicing, beaded jewellery, paper bag making we strive to build skills that ultimately translate into micro enterprises or jobs.

Both options go a long way in empowering a differently abled person. They can lead to long-term change and improvement in their lives.

Lend your hand too. And help us create enduring change. E-mail or call us to discuss the ways in which you can make a difference.

You can also support our work by shopping at http://www.etsy.com/shop/dharmakarmaarts

DharmaKarmaArts is the venture of a US-based Indian who makes and sells original, handmade, Indian inspired jewellery, yoga art in watercolour, sari wall art in mixed media, decorative wooden boxes and scarves made from Kanchipuram silk sarees.

Finally, you can also donate online through http://www.giveindia.org/m-1201-sukriti-social-foundation.aspx

HOW YOU CAN HELP

(All contribution amounts in Indian Rupees)

• Spectacles for an aged person: Rs.250

MCR Footwear: Rs. 300Crutches: Rs.750Wheelchair: Rs.4500

Calipers: Rs.4500

Artificial Limbs: Rs.5000

Self-employment Program: Rs.10,000Cycle Training Program: Rs.20000

Cheques favouring Sukriti Social Foundation may be sent to the address below:

Sukriti Social Foundation

183/10, Breeze Apartments Poonamallee High Road Kilpauk Chennai 600 010, Tamilnadu, INDIA